Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction
PhiCap capacitors
Series/Type:  B32344D / MKPxxx-D
Ordering code:  B32344D****A***
Date:  March 2010
Version:  6
 EPCOS AG 2010. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the information
contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited

Three-phase capacitors – VR = 220 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP220-D-1.7
B32344D2021A020 1.7 4.4 2.0 5.3 3 × 37.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP220-D-2.0
B32344D2021A520 2.0 5.5 2.5 6.6 3 × 46.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP220-D-4.2
B32344D2051A020 4.2 11.0 5.0 13.2 3 × 92.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP220-D-6.3
B32344D2071A520 6.3 16.4 7.5 19.7 3 × 137.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP220-D-6.3
B32344D2101A020 8.3 21.9 10.0 26.3 3 × 183.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP220-10.4
B32344D2121A520 10.4 27.4 12.5 32.9 3 × 229.0 85 × 273 1.5 4
MKP220-D-12.5
B32344D2151A020 12.5 32.8 15.0 39.4 3 × 274.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP230-D-2.0
B32344D2022A030 2.0 5.3 2.5 6.3 3 × 42.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP230-D-2.5
B32344D2022A530 2.5 6.3 3.0 7.5 3 × 50.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP230-D-5.0
B32344D2052A030 5.0 12.5 6.0 15.0 3 × 100.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP230-D-7.5
B32344D2072A530 7.5 18.8 9.0 22.5 3 × 150.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP230-D-10.0
B32344D2102A030 10.0 25.0 12.0 30.0 3 × 200.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP230-D-12.5
B32344D2122A530 12.5 31.3 15.0 37.5 3 × 250.0 85 × 273 1.5 4
MKP230-D-15.0
B32344D2152A030 15.0 37.7 1) 1) 3 × 300.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP240-D-2.1
B32344D2021A540 2.1 5.0 2.5 6.0 3 × 38.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP240-D-2.5
B32344D2031A040 2.5 6.0 3.0 7.2 3 × 46.0 75 × 138 0.4 6
MKP240-D-4.2
B32344D2051A040 4.2 10.1 5.0 12.1 3 × 77.0 75 × 160 0.6 6
MKP240D-6.3
B32344D2071A540 6.3 15.0 7.5 18.0 3 × 115.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP240-D-6.9
B32344D2081A340 6.9 16.6 8.3 19.9 3 × 127.0 85 × 198 1.5 4
MKP240-D-8.3
B32344D2101A040 8.3 20.1 10.0 24.1 3 × 154.0 85 × 198 0.9 4
MKP240-D-10.4
B32344D2121A540 10.4 25.1 12.5 30.1 3 × 192.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP240-D-12.5
B32344D2151A040 12.5 30.0 15.0 36.0 3 × 230.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP240-D-13.9
B32344D2161A740 13.9 33.4 1) 1) 3 × 256.0 85 × 348 1.2 4
1) Product not applicable to 60 Hz, since the product’s rated current is exceeded.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 380 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP380-D-6.3
B32344D3071A580 6.3 9.5 7.5 11.4 3 × 46.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP380-D-8.3
B32344D3101A080 8.3 12.6 10.0 15.1 3 × 61.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP380-D-10.4
B32344D3121A580 10.4 15.9 12.5 19.1 3 × 77.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP380-D-12.5
B32344D3151A080 12.5 19.0 15.0 22.8 3 × 92.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP380-D-16.7
B32344D3201A080 16.7 25.4 20.0 30.5 3 × 123.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP380-D-20.8
B32344D3251A080 20.8 31.6 25.0 38.0 3 × 153.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 7 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 400 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP400-D-6.3
B32344D4071A500 6.3 9.1 7.5 11.0 3 × 42.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP400-D-7.5
B32344D4072A500 7.5 10.9 9.0 13.1 3 × 50.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP400-D-8.3
B32344D4101A000 8.3 12.0 10.0 14.4 3 × 55.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP400-D-10.0
B32344D4102A000 10.0 14.6 12.0 17.5 3 × 67.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP400-D-12.5
B32344D4122A500 12.5 18.1 15.0 21.7 3 × 83.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP400-D-15.0
B32344D4152A000 15.0 21.8 18.0 26.1 3 × 100.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP400-D-16.7
B32344D4201A000 16.7 24.2 20.0 29.0 3 × 111.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP400-D-20.0
B32344D4202A000 20.0 28.9 24.0 34.7 3 × 133.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP400-D-25.0
B32344D4252A000 25.0 36.1 1) 1) 3 × 166.0 85 × 273 1.5 4
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 415 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP415-D-6.3
B32344D4071A510 6.3 8.8 7.5 10.6 3 × 39.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP415-D-7.5
B32344D4072A510 7.5 10.4 9.0 12.5 3 × 46.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP415-D-10.0
B32344D4102A010 10.0 14.0 12.0 16.8 3 × 62.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP415-D-12.5
B32344D4122A510 12.5 17.4 15.0 20.9 3 × 77.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP415-D-15.0
B32344D4152A010 15.0 20.8 18.0 24.9 3 × 92.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP415-D-20.0
B32344D4202A010 20.0 27.8 24.0 33.3 3 × 123.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP415-D-25.0
B32344D4252A010 25.0 34.8 1) 1) 3 × 154.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
1) Product not applicable to 60 Hz, since the product’s rated current is exceeded.
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 8 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 440 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP440-D-6.3
B32344D4071A540 6.3 8.1 7.5 9.8 3 × 34.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP440-D-7.5
B32344D4072A540 7.5 9.8 9.0 11.8 3 × 41.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP440-D-8.3
B32344D4101A040 8.3 11.0 10.0 13.2 3 × 46.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP440-D-10.0
B32344D4102A040 10.0 13.2 12.0 15.8 3 × 55.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP440-D-10.4
B32344D4121A540 10.4 13.6 12.5 16.4 3 × 57.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP440-D-12.5
B32344D4151A040 12.5 16.5 15.0 19.8 3 × 69.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP440-D-15.0
B32344D4152A040 15.0 19.6 18.0 23.6 3 × 82.0 85 × 273 1.1 4
MKP440-D-16.7
B32344D4201A040 16.7 22.0 20.0 26.4 3 × 92.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP440-D-20.8
B32344D4251A040 20.8 27.3 25.0 32.8 3 × 114.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP440-D-25.0
B32344D4252A040 25.0 33.0 30.0 40.0 3 × 138.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
MKP440-D-28.0
B32344D4282A040 28.0 36.8 1) 1) 3 × 154.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
MKP440-D-30.0
B32344D4302A040 30.0 39.0 1) 1) 3 × 165.0 85 × 348 1.6 4
1) Product not applicable to 60 Hz, since the product’s rated current is exceeded.
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 9 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 480 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP480-D-4.2
B32344D4051A080 4.2 5.0 5.0 6.0 3 × 19.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP480-D-5.0
B32344D4052A080 5.0 6.0 6.0 7.2 3 ×23.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP480-D-6.3
B32344D4071A580 6.3 7.6 7.5 9.1 3 ×29.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP480-D-7.5
B32344D4072A580 7.5 9.1 9.0 11.0 3 × 35.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP480-D-8.4
B32344D4101A080 8.4 9.9 10.0 11.9 3 × 38.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP480-D-10.4
B32344D4121A580 10.4 12.5 12.5 15.0 3 × 48.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP480-D-12.5
B32344D4151A080 12.5 15.1 15.0 18.2 3 × 58.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP480-D-15.0
B32344D4152A080 15.0 18.0 18.0 21.6 3 × 69.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP480-D-16.7
B32344D4162A780 16.7 20.1 20.0 24.1 3 × 77.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP480-D-20.8
B32344D4202A080 20.8 25.1 25.0 30.1 3 × 96.0 85 × 273 1.5 4
MKP480-D-25.0
B32344D4252A080 25.0 30.0 30.0 36.0 3 × 115.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
MKP480-D-30.0
B32344D4302A080 30.0 36.1 1) 1) 3 ×138.0 94 × 348 1.5 4
1) Product not applicable to 60 Hz, since the product’s rated current is exceeded.
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 10 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 525 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm kg box
MKP525-D-5.0
B32344D5061A020 5.0 5.4 6.0 6.5 3 × 19.0 75 × 160 0.3 6
MKP525-D-6.3
B32344D5071A520 6.3 6.9 7.5 8.2 3 × 24.0 75 × 160 0.5 6
MKP525-D-8.3
B32344D5101A020 8.3 9.1 10.0 11.0 3 × 32.0 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP525-D-10.4
B32344D5121A520 10.4 11.4 12.5 13.7 3 × 40.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP525-D-12.5
B32344D5151A020 12.5 13.7 15.0 16.5 3 × 48.0 85 × 273 1.1 4
MKP525-D-16.7
B32344D5201A020 16.7 18.3 20.0 21.9 3 × 64.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP525-D-20.8
B32344D5202A020 20.8 22.9 25.0 27.4 3 × 80.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
MKP525-D-25.0
B32344D5252A020 25.0 27.4 30.0 32.9 3 × 96.0 85 × 348 1.5 4
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 11 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 600 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm Kg box
MKP600-D-4.0
B32344D6051A000 4.0 3.9 5.0 4.7 3 × 12.0 75 × 198 0.5 6
MKP600-D-5.3
B32344D6061A300 5.3 5.1 6.3 6.1 3 × 15.5 75 × 198 0.5 6
MKP600-D-6.3
B32344D6071A500 6.3 6.0 7.5 7.2 3 × 18.5 75 × 198 0.5 6
MKP600-D-7.0
B32344D6081A300 7.0 6.7 8.3 8.0 3 × 20.5 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP600-D-8.3
B32344D6101A000 8.3 8.0 10.0 9.6 3 × 24.5 75 × 198 0.6 6
MKP600-D-10.5
B32344D6121A500 10.5 10.1 12.5 12.1 3 × 31.0 85 × 198 0.8 4
MKP600-D-12.5
B32344D6151A000 12.5 12.1 15.0 14.5 3 × 37.0 85 × 273 0.8 4
MKP600-D-14.0
B32344D6161A700 14.0 13.4 16.7 16.1 3 × 41.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP600-D-14.6
B32344D6171A500 14.6 14.0 17.5 16.8 3 × 43.0 85 × 273 1.2 4
MKP600-D-16.7
B32344D6201A000 16.7 16.0 20.0 19.2 3 × 49.0 85 × 273 1.5 4
MKP600-D-20.8
B32344D6251A000 20.8 20.1 25.0 24.1 3 × 61.5 85 × 348 1.5 4
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 12 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Three-phase capacitors – VR = 660 V AC, 50/60 Hz, delta connection
Product / Type 50 Hz 60 Hz CR Dimensions Weight Quantity
Ordering code Output IR Output IR  d × h  per
 kvar A kvar A μF mm Kg box
MKP660-D-4.0
B32344D6051A060 4.0 3.3 5.0 3.9 3 × 10.0 75 x 198 0.3 6
MKP660-D-6.0
B32344D6071A560 6.0 4.9 7.5 5.9 3 × 15.0 75 x 198 0.3 6
MKP660-D-7.0
B32344D6081A360 7.0 5.6 8.3 6.7 3 × 17.0 85 x 198 0.5 4
MKP660-D-8.3
B32344D6101A060 8.3 6.5 10.0 7.8 3 × 20.0 85 x 198 0.6 4
MKP660-D-10.0
B32344D6121A560 10.0 8.2 12.5 9.8 3 × 25.0 85 x 273 0.8 4
MKP660-D-12.5
B32344D6151A060 12.5 9.8 15.0 11.8 3 × 30.0 85 x 273 1.1 4
MKP660-D-14.0
B32344D6161A760 14.0 11.1 16.7 13.3 3 × 34.0 85 x 273 1.2 4
MKP660-D-15.0
B32344D6171A560 15.0 11.8 17.5 14.1 3 × 36.0 85 x 348 1.5 4
MKP660-D-16.7
B32344D6201A060 16.7 13.4 20.0 16.1 3 × 41.0 85 x 348 1.5 4
 Film capacitors – Power Factor Correction B32344D****A***
 PhiCap capacitors B32344D / MKPxxx-D
FK PC PM PFC March 2010
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 13 of 16
Important notes at the end of this document.
Cautions and warnings
 In case of dents of more than 1 mm depth or any other mechanical damage, capacitors must not
be used at all.
 This applies also in cases of oil leakages.
 To ensure the full functionality of the overpressure disconnector, elastic elements must not be
hindered and a minimum space of 12 mm has to be kept above each capacitor.
 Do not handle the capacitor before it is discharged.
 Resonance cases must be avoided by appropriate application design in any case.
 Handle capacitors carefully, because they may still be charged even after disconnection due to
faulty discharging devices.
 Protect the capacitor properly against over current and short circuit.
 Failure to follow cautions may result, worst case, in premature failures, bursting and fire.
Discharging
Capacitors must be discharged to a maximum of 10% of rated voltage before they are switched in
again. This prevents an electric impulse discharge in the application, influences the capacitor’s
service life and protects against electric shock. The capacitor must be discharged to 75 V or less
within 3 minutes. There must be not any switch, fuse or any other disconnecting device in the circuit
between the power capacitor and the discharging device. PhiCap capacitors B32344-D have a
ceramic discharge resistor pre-mounted at works; alternatively discharge reactors are available from
EPCOS. Discharge and short circuit capacitor before handling!
Service life expectancy
Electrical components do not have an unlimited service life expectancy; this applies to self-healing